

No. 10-1259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTOINE JONES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF OWNER-OPERATOR
INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PAUL D. CULLEN, SR.
Counsel of Record
DANIEL E. COHEN
PAUL D. CULLEN, JR.
THE CULLEN LAW FIRM, PLLC
1101 30th Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 944-8600
pdc@cullenlaw.com
*Counsel to Owner-Operator
Independent Drivers
Association*

October 3, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Government’s Use of Widespread, Suspicionless GPS Monitoring is Imminent.	3
B. The FMCSA is Currently Seeking to Mandate GPS Tracking of Millions of Commercial Motor Vehicle Drivers.	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S WARRANTLESS USE OF GPS SURVEILLANCE TO MONITOR AND RECORD THE MOVEMENTS OF CITIZENS VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT...	10
A. General Fourth Amendment Protections.....	10
B. Governmental GPS Tracking and Recording of Persons in Their Motor Vehicles Constitutes a Search.	11
C. Reversal of the Court of Appeals Would Have the Inevitable Effect of Sanctioning Widespread Warrantless GPS Surveillance.....	16
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S INSTALLATION OF, AND SURVEILLANCE THROUGH, GPS DEVICES CONSTITUTES A SEIZURE.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. WARRANTLESS GPS SURVEILLANCE IS UNREASONABLE.....	24
IV. BLANKET APPROVAL OF WARRANTLESS GPS SURVEILLANCE WOULD UPSET LONGSTANDING FOURTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE.....	25
A. Pervasively Regulated Industry Jurisprudence	26
B. Special Needs Jurisprudence.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , —F.3d—, 2011 WL 3890837 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 6, 2011)	4
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979)	24, 26
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	11
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	28
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981)	26, 27
<i>Green v. Berge</i> , 354 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	9, 10, 20, 24
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	11, 13, 21
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	10, 24
<i>National Tank Truck Carriers v. Federal Highway Administration</i> , 170 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir.1999)	30
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	28
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	10, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	10, 26, 27
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , — F.3d __, 2011 WL 3802728 (7th Cir. 2011)	5, 6, 7, 8, 27
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	10, 22, 23
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Assn.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	11, 28
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	9, 10
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cnty., Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	21
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	23
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Perez</i> , 640 F. 3d 272 (7th Cir. 2011)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 474 F. 3d 994 (7th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 131 S. Ct. 671 (2011)	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 625 F. 3d 766 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	12, 13, 21
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F. 3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 562 F.2d 106 (1st Cir.1977)	15
<i>United States v. Pineda–Moreno</i> , 591 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir.2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Pineda–Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir.2010).....	15
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806, 811 n 2 (1996).....	27
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend IV	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
49 U.S.C § 521(b)(2)	29
49 U.S.C. § 521(b)(6).....	29
49 U.S.C. § 526.....	29
49 U.S.C. § 31137(a)	7
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. Part 350	30
49 C.F.R. Part 395	5
49 C.F.R. Part 395 Appendix A.....	6
49 C.F.R. § 395.2	5
49 C.F.R. § 395.8.....	5
49 C.F.R. § 395.8(b).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
49 C.F.R. § 395.16	6
49 C.F.R. § 395.16(f)	6
STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Ill. Comp. Stat. 625 ILCS 5/18b-105	30
Ill. Comp. Stat. 625 ILCS 5/18b-107	30
Ill. Comp. Stat. 625 ILCS 5/18b-108	30
Ind. Code § 8-2.1-24-18	30
Ind. Code § 8-2.1-24-24	30
Ind. Code § 8-2.1-24-26	30
Ind. Code § 34-28-5-4	30
Wis. Adm. Code s Trans 325.02.....	30
W.S.A. 194.11	30
W.S.A. 194.17	30
W.S.A. 194.37	30
REGULATORY DOCKET	
Comments of the Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc., Docket No. FMCSA-2010-0167-0374 (May 23, 2011).....	7
Electronic On-Board Recorders and Hours-of-Service Supporting Documents, <i>Preliminary Regulatory Evaluation</i> , Docket No. FMCSA-2010-0167-0003 (January 24, 2011)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Final Rule, <i>Electronic On-Board Recorders for Hours-of Service Compliance</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 17208 (April 5, 2010)	5, 29, 30
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Electronic On-Board Recorders for Hours-of-Service Compliance</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 5537 (February 1, 2011).....	2, 7, 29, 30
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of Respondent, <i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n, Inc., et al. v. United States Dept. of Transportation, et al.</i> , No 10-2340 (7th Cir. Dec. 6, 2010).....	26
Lenese Herbert, “ <i>Challenging the (Un)Constitutionality of Governmental GPS Surveillance</i> ,” 26 CRIMINAL JUSTICE 34 (Summer 2011).....	17
Letter from President Obama to Speaker of the U.S. House of Representatives, John Boehner (August 30, 2011), available at http://www.politico.com/static/PPM169_110830_boehner.html	7
Renee McDonald Hutchins, “ <i>Tied up in Knotts. GPS Technology and the Fourth Amendment</i> ,” 55 UCLA L. REV. 409 (2007).....	18
